

The Project Gutenberg eBook of A Catalogue of New Books and New Editions, 1896, by & Foster Sands Bliss

This ebook is for the use of anyone anywhere in the United States and most other parts of the world at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this ebook or online at www.gutenberg.org. If you are not located in the United States, you'll have to check the laws of the country where you are located before using this eBook.

Title: A Catalogue of New Books and New Editions, 1896

Author: & Foster Sands Bliss

Release date: October 14, 2014 [EBook #47107]

Language: English

Credits: Produced by Shaun Pinder, Stephen Hutcheson, and the Online Distributed Proofreading Team at <http://www.pgdp.net> (This file was produced from images generously made available by The Internet Archive)

*** START OF THE PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK A CATALOGUE OF NEW BOOKS AND NEW EDITIONS, 1896

A Catalogue of New Books and New Editions

BLISS, SANDS, and FOSTER

15 Craven St., Strand,
London, W.C.

1896

pgdp.net

**A Catalogue of New
Books and New**

**Editions published by
BLISS, SANDS, and FOSTER
at 15 Craven St.,
Strand, London, W.C.**

*To be obtained of all booksellers, and at all libraries;
or of the publishers, post-free on remittance of the
published price.*

1

Contents.

	<i>Page</i>
Economics	1
Travel & Reminiscence	1
Biography	2
History	3
Topography	3
Miscellaneous	4
Works for Children	4
Fiction	5
Works on Nature	7
Poetry	7
Classical Reprints	8

ECONOMICS.

Macleod. ECONOMICS. By HENRY DUNNING MACLEOD, Author of "The Theory of Credit," "The Elements of Banking," etc. *Demy 8vo. Cloth, price 16s.*

TRAVEL AND REMINISCENCE.

Wm. Beatty-Kingston. MEN, CITIES, & EVENTS. By WM. BEATTY-KINGSTON. *Demy 8vo. Price 16s.*

Martin Cobbett. THE MAN ON THE MARCH. By MARTIN COBBETT. *Large Crown 8vo. Price 6s.*

Mrs. Alec Tweedie. A WINTER JAUNT TO NORWAY. With Accounts (from personal acquaintance) of Nansen, Ibsen, Björnson, Brandes, etc.—By MRS. ALEC TWEEDIE, Author of "A Girl's Ride in Iceland." *Fully Illustrated. Second and cheaper edition. Demy 8vo. Price 7s. 6d.*

John Bickerdyke. THE BEST CRUISE ON THE BROADS. With useful hints on Hiring, Provisioning, and Manning the Yacht; Clothing, Angling, Photography, etc. By JOHN BICKERDYKE. *Illustrations and Maps. Crown 8vo. Cloth extra, price 2s. 6d.*

2

BIOGRAPHY.

PUBLIC MEN OF TO-DAY: An International Series. *Edited by S. H. JEYES.*

Volumes already Published.

THE AMEER, ABDUR RAHMAN. *By Stephen Wheeler.*

LI HUNGCHANG. *By PROF. ROBERT K. DOUGLAS.*

M. STAMBULOFF. *By A. HULME-BEAMAN.*

THE GERMAN EMPEROR, WILLIAM II. *By CHARLES LOWE.*

THE RT. HON. JOSEPH CHAMBERLAIN. *By S. H. JEYES.*

Forthcoming Volumes.

SEÑOR CASTELAR. *By DAVID HANNAY.*

THE POPE, LEO XIII. *By JUSTIN MCCARTHY.*

SIGNOR CRISPI. *By W. J. STILLMAN.*

PRESIDENT CLEVELAND. *By JAMES LOWRY WHITTLE.*

LORD CROMER. *By H. D. TRAILL.*

With numerous Portraits, and Maps where necessary.

Crown 8vo, price **3/6** each.

Francis H. Underwood, LL.D. JAMES RUSSELL LOWELL: A Monograph entitled, The Poet and the Man. *By the late FRANCIS H.*

HISTORY.

Edgar Stanton Maclay, A.M. A HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES NAVY, from 1775 to 1893. *By* EDGAR STANTON MACLAY, A.M. With technical revision by LIEUTENANT ROY C. SMITH, U.S.N. In two volumes (over 1000 pp.) *Demy 8vo, gilt top, £1 11s. 6d.*

TOPOGRAPHY.

- C. R. B. Barrett.** CHARTERHOUSE. 1611-1895. In Pen and Ink by C. R. B. BARRETT. With a preface by GEORGE E. SMYTHE. *Containing upwards of 40 Drawings, and a Copper-plate Etching. Crown 4to, printed on the finest art surfaced paper, and bound in Japanese vellum. Price 6s. net.*
- C. R. B. Barrett.** SURREY: Highways, Byways, and Waterways. With about 160 pen and ink, and four copper-plate etchings. *By* C. R. B. BARRETT, Author of "Somersetshire: Highways, Byways, and Waterways." *Crown 4to, cloth extra. Price 21s. net.*
- C. R. B. Barrett.** SOMERSETSHIRE: Highways, Byways, and Waterways. With 160 pen and ink, and four (or six) copper-plate etchings. *By* CHARLES R. B. BARRETT, Author of "Essex: Highways, Byways, and Waterways."

The above work is issued in two forms—

- (a) The ordinary edition in crown 4to, bound in cloth extra, with four copper-plate etchings, on Van Gelder Paper. *Price 21s. net.*
- (b) A large paper edition, limited to 65 copies, numbered and signed by the author. This edition is in demy 4to, printed on the finest plate paper, and contains six copper-plate etchings. The work is sent in sheets, together with a portfolio containing a complete set of India proofs of the whole of the Illustrations. *Price £2 2s. each, post-free.*

MISCELLANEOUS.

- Geo. A. Meagher.** FIGURE AND FANCY SKATING. Dedicated to LADY ARCHIBALD CAMPBELL, and with Preface by the EARL OF DERBY. *By* GEORGE A. MEAGHER, the Champion Figure Skater of the World. Profusely Illustrated with Diagrams. *Crown 8vo, cloth, 5s.*
- Anonymous.** THE STORY OF MY DICTATORSHIP. New and Cheaper Edition. Sixth thousand. *Crown 8vo, cloth, 2s.; paper, 1s.*
- Anonymous.** GOVERNMENT BY THE PEOPLE. *By* the Authors of "The Story of My Dictatorship." *Crown 8vo, paper covers, 1s.*
- A. W. Johnston.** STRIKES, LABOUR QUESTIONS, AND OTHER ECONOMIC DIFFICULTIES. *By* A. W. JOHNSTON, Author of "The New Utopia." *Crown 8vo, cloth, 2s. 6d.*
- W. E. Snell.** THE CABINET AND PARTY POLITICS. *By* W. E. SNELL. *Crown 8vo, cloth, 1s. 6d.*
- Bessie Williams.** THE CLAIRVOYANCE OF BESSIE WILLIAMS (Mrs. Russell Davies). With Preface by FLORENCE MARRYAT. *Crown 8vo, cloth, with Portrait, 6s.*
- Scriblerus Redivivus.** THE ART OF PLUCK. *By* SCRIBLERUS REDIVIVUS (Edward Caswall). New Edition. *Royal 16mo, cloth, gilt top, 2s. 6d.*
- Francis H. Underwood, LL.D.** QUABBIN: The Story of a Small Town, with Outlooks upon Puritan Life. *By* the late FRANCIS H. UNDERWOOD, LL.D. Numerous Illustrations. *Large Crown 8vo, cloth, gilt top. New and Cheaper Edition, 5s.*

BOOKS FOR CHILDREN.

- R. Murray Gilchrist.** HERCULES AND THE MARIONETTES. *By* R. MURRAY GILCHRIST. Fully Illustrated by CHARLES P. SAINTON. *Large Crown 4to, price 5s.*
- Ford Hueffer.** THE QUEEN WHO FLEW. *By* FORD HUEFFER. With Frontispiece by SIR E. BURNE-JONES, Bart., and Border Design by C. R. B. BARRETT. *Imperial 16mo, cloth, price 3s. 6d.*
- Wilhelmina Pickering.** THE ADVENTURES OF PRINCE ALMERO. *By* WILHELMINA PICKERING. Illustrated by MARGARET HOOPER. *Imperial 16mo, cloth, price 3s. 6d.*
- Mrs. Richard Strachey.** NURSERY LYRICS. *By* MRS. RICHARD STRACHEY. Illustrated by G. P. JACOMB HOOD. *Imperial 16mo, price 3s. 6d.*

THE STORY BOOK SERIES.

Royal 16mo, half cloth extra, and Cupid paper, Illustrated, 1s. 6d. each.

1. STELLA. *By* MRS. G. S. REANEY.
2. MY AUNT CONSTANTIA JANE. *By* MARY E. HULLAH.
3. LITTLE GLORY'S MISSION, and NOT ALONE IN THE WORLD. *By* MRS. G. S. REANEY.
4. HANS AND HIS FRIEND. *By* MARY E. HULLAH.

FICTION.

Gabriel Setoun. ROBERT URQUHART. *By* GABRIEL SETOUN, Author of "Sunshine and Haar," and "Barncraig." *Large Crown 8vo,*

deckle edge, cloth, gilt top, 6s.

L. T. Meade. STORIES FROM THE DIARY OF A DOCTOR. Second Series. By L. T. MEADE and CLIFFORD HALIFAX. *Large crown 8vo, cloth, 6s.*

Hon. Mrs. Henry Chetwynd, and W. H. Wilkins. JOHN ELLICOMBE'S TEMPTATION. By the HON. MRS. HENRY CHETWYND and W. H. WILKINS (part Author of "The Green Bay Tree"). *Crown 8vo, price 6s.*

S. R. Crockett. BOG-MYRTLE AND PEAT: Tales chiefly of Galloway, gathered from the years 1889 to 1895. By S. R. CROCKETT, Author of "The Stickit Minister," "The Raiders," etc. Second Edition, 18th thousand. *Large Crown 8vo, cloth, gilt top, 6s.*

Charles T. C. James. ON TURNHAM GREEN: being The Adventures of a Gentleman of the Road. By CHARLES T. C. JAMES, Author of "Miss Precocity," "Holy Wedlock," etc. Third Edition. *Crown 8vo, cloth, 6s.*

Mona Caird. THE DAUGHTERS OF DANAUS. By Mrs. MONA CAIRD. Third Edition. *Crown 8vo, 480 pp., cloth, 6s.*

May Crommelin. DUST BEFORE THE WIND. By MAY CROMMELIN. Second Edition. *Crown 8vo, cloth, 6s.*

Helen P. Redden. M'CLELLAN OF M'CLELLAN. By HELEN P. REDDEN. *Crown 8vo, cloth, 6s.*

Charles Dixon. 1500 MILES AN HOUR. By CHARLES DIXON. A Book of Adventure for Boys. With Illustrations by CAPTAIN ARTHUR LAYARD, late R.E. *Crown 8vo, cloth, gilt edges, price 5s.*

V. Schallenberger. A VILLAGE DRAMA. By V. SCHALLENBERGER, Author of "Green Tea." *Crown 8vo, deckle edge, gilt top, 3s. 6d.*

E. W. Hornung. THE BOSS OF TAROOMBA. By E. W. HORNUNG, Author of "A Bride from the Bush," etc. etc. New and Cheaper Edition. *Cloth, price 3s. 6d.*

Esmè Stuart. INSCRUTABLE. By ESMÈ STUART. *Crown 8vo, cloth, 3s. 6d.*

C. Craigie Halkett. SCANDERBEG: A Romance of Conquest. By CONSTANCE CRAIGIE HALKETT. *Large Crown 8vo, cloth, price 3s. 6d.*

Clementina Black. AN AGITATOR: The Story of a Strike Leader. By CLEMENTINA BLACK. A Novel Dealing with Social Questions. *Crown 8vo, cloth, 2s. 6d.*

Eden Phillpotts. A DEAL WITH THE DEVIL. By EDEN PHILLPOTTS, Author of "In Sugar Cane Land," etc. *Crown 8vo, paper covers, 1s.*

Charlotte Rosalys Jones. THE HYPNOTIC EXPERIMENT OF DR. REEVES, and other Stories. By CHARLOTTE ROSALYS JONES. *Fcap. 8vo, cloth, 2s.*

F. W. Maude. VICTIMS. By F. W. MAUDE. New and Cheaper Edition. *Crown 8vo, cloth, 2s.*

William Bullock-Barker. LAME DOGS: An Impressionist Study. By WILLIAM BULLOCK-BARKER. *Small Crown 8vo, cloth, 1s. 6d.*

6

THE MODERN LIBRARY.

Small Crown 8vo, cloth, gilt top, 2s.; paper, 1s. 6d. each.

1. A LATTER-DAY ROMANCE. By MRS. MURRAY HICKSON.

2. THE WORLD'S PLEASURES. By CLARA SAVILE-CLARKE.

3. "HEAVENS!" By ALOIS VOJTECH SMILOVSKY.

4. A CONSUL'S PASSENGER. By HARRY LANDER.

The following surplus LIBRARY NOVELS can now be had at 6s. the set of two or three Volumes:

Charles T. C. James. MISS PRECOCITY. *In 2 Volumes.*

Percival Pickering. A LIFE AWRY. *In 3 Volumes.*

Mrs. G. S. Reaney. DR. GREY'S PATIENT. *In 3 Volumes.*

Mrs. Macquoid. IN AN ORCHARD. *In 2 Volumes.*

May Crommelin. DUST BEFORE THE WIND. *In 2 Volumes.*

7

WORKS ON NATURE.

Charles Dixon. BRITISH SEA BIRDS. By CHARLES DIXON. Author of "The Migration of Birds," etc. etc. With Eight Illustrations by CHARLES WHYMPER. *Square demy 8vo, cloth, gilt top, 10s. 6d.*

J. A. Owen and Prof. Boulger. THE COUNTRY MONTH BY MONTH. By J. A. OWEN, & Prof. G. S. BOULGER, F.L.S., F.G.S. With a Cover Design by J. LOCKWOOD KIPLING. *Price, paper covers, gilt top, 1s.; Cloth, silk sewn, inlaid parchment, 2s.*

The above consists of Twelve Monthly Parts, each complete in itself.

One set of 12 (paper), in paper box, *price 12s.*

" " 12 (cloth), in cloth box, *price 24s.*

The above are also bound in Four Quarterly Volumes—SPRING; SUMMER; AUTUMN; WINTER—price 5s. each Volume. Cloth, bevelled boards, inlaid parchment, gilt edges.

Edward Step. BY VOCAL WOODS AND WATERS. Nature Studies. By EDWARD STEP. *Crown 8vo, fully Illustrated, ornamental binding, 5s.*

POETRY.

Lord Granville Gordon. THE LEGEND OF BIRSE, and other Poems. By LORD GRANVILLE GORDON. With a photogravure frontispiece Portrait of the Author. Printed on hand-made paper, rubricated, and luxuriously bound in vellum. *Price £1 1s. net.*

Maxwell Gray. LAYS OF THE DRAGON SLAYER. By MAXWELL GRAY, Author of "Canterbury Chimes," "The Silence of Dean Maitland," etc. etc. *Fcap. 8vo, cloth, gilt top, 6s.*

G. H. Powell. MUSA JOCOSA. A Selection of the Best Comic Poems. Edited by G. H. POWELL. Including Works by OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES, THACKERAY, CALVERLEY, W. S. GILBERT, BRET HARTE, HANS BREITMAN, LEWIS CARROLL, T. HOOD, and from the INGOLDSBY LEGENDS and the REJECTED ADDRESSES, etc. With a Critical Introductory Essay. *Small Crown 8vo, cloth, 2s. 6d.*

E. C. H. THE SUICIDE AT SEA, and other Poems. By E. C. H. *Small Crown 8vo, cloth, price 1s. 6d.*

CLASSICAL REPRINTS.

The Cheapest Books in the World.

PRESS OPINIONS.

TIMES.—"Should be welcome to many readers."

DAILY TELEGRAPH.—"Astonishingly cheap."

ATHENÆUM.—"A marvellous florin's worth."

BIRMINGHAM DAILY POST.—"May stand unashamed on any library shelf.... It is the most wonderfully cheap book we ever saw."

THE LIFE AND ADVENTURES OF ROBINSON CRUSOE. A verbatim reprint of STOTHARD'S Edition of 1820, with reproductions of the 20 Engravings, separately printed upon plate paper, and inserted in the Volume. 384 pages. Demy 8vo (8¾ × 5⅝ inches).

THE ARABIAN NIGHTS' ENTERTAINMENTS. A reprint of the First Edition of LANE'S Translation from the Arabic, with the addition of ALADDIN and ALI BABA, taken from another source. 512 pp. Uniform with ROBINSON CRUSOE.

UNCLE TOM'S CABIN. By HARRIET BEECHER STOWE, with a Frontispiece by GEORGE CRUIKSHANK. A verbatim reprint of the First English Edition. 320 pages. Uniform with ROBINSON CRUSOE.

THE POETICAL WORKS OF ROBERT BURNS. Edited by JOHN FAWSIDE. With a Frontispiece Portrait. Uniform with ROBINSON CRUSOE.

The above works are all re-set from new type, with title pages in red and black, and are printed on choice antique laid paper, and bound in two styles:

(a) Cloth extra, gilt lettered on back, *price 2/-*.

(b) Cloth extra, gilt lettered on back, gilt edges, and profusely decorated with gold on front and back, *price 3/6*.

Owing to their large size these works cannot be sent post-free for 2/-; the charge for this is 6d. in addition.

A NEW SERIES, OFFERING EQUALLY EXTRAORDINARY VALUE.

THE VICAR OF WAKEFIELD. By OLIVER GOLDSMITH, with careful reproductions of the whole of the Illustrations by WILLIAM MULREADY, R.A. A facsimile and verbatim reprint of the First Mulready Edition. 320 pages, large crown 8vo.

GULLIVER'S TRAVELS. By JONATHAN SWIFT, with reproductions of the original plates. A verbatim reprint of the First Edition. 320 pages. Uniform with the VICAR OF WAKEFIELD.

The above works are both re-set from new type, with title-pages in red and black, designed by J. WALTER WEST, and are printed on choice paper, and bound in two styles:

(a) Cloth extra, gilt lettered on back, gilt top, and gilt panel on front, *price 2/6*.

(b) Cloth extra, gilt lettered on back and front, gilt edges, and profusely decorated with gold on front and back, *price 3/6*.

Transcriber's Notes

- This catalog was bound with an 1896 publication of *British Sea Birds*, by Charles Dixon.
- Silently corrected palpable typos; left non-standard spellings and dialect unchanged.
- Provided an original cover image, for free and unrestricted use with this Distributed Proofreaders-Canada eBook.
- Only in the text versions, delimited italicized text in `_underscores_` (the HTML version reproduces the font form of the printed book.)

*** END OF THE PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK A CATALOGUE OF NEW BOOKS AND NEW EDITIONS, 1896

Updated editions will replace the previous one—the old editions will be renamed.

Creating the works from print editions not protected by U.S. copyright law means that no one owns a United States copyright in these works, so the Foundation (and you!) can copy and distribute it in the United States without permission and without paying copyright royalties. Special rules, set forth in the General Terms of Use part of this license, apply to copying and distributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works to protect the PROJECT GUTENBERG™ concept and trademark. Project Gutenberg is a registered trademark, and may not be used if you charge for an eBook, except by following the terms of the trademark license, including paying royalties for use of the Project Gutenberg trademark. If you do not charge anything for copies of this eBook, complying with the trademark license is very easy. You may use this eBook for nearly any purpose such as creation of derivative works, reports, performances and research. Project Gutenberg eBooks may be modified and printed and given away—you may do practically ANYTHING in the United States with eBooks not protected by U.S. copyright law. Redistribution is subject to the trademark license, especially commercial redistribution.

START: FULL LICENSE
THE FULL PROJECT GUTENBERG LICENSE
PLEASE READ THIS BEFORE YOU DISTRIBUTE OR USE THIS WORK

To protect the Project Gutenberg™ mission of promoting the free distribution of electronic works, by using or distributing this work (or any other work associated in any way with the phrase "Project Gutenberg"), you

agree to comply with all the terms of the Full Project Gutenberg™ License available with this file or online at www.gutenberg.org/license.

Section 1. General Terms of Use and Redistributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works

1.A. By reading or using any part of this Project Gutenberg™ electronic work, you indicate that you have read, understand, agree to and accept all the terms of this license and intellectual property (trademark/copyright) agreement. If you do not agree to abide by all the terms of this agreement, you must cease using and return or destroy all copies of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works in your possession. If you paid a fee for obtaining a copy of or access to a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work and you do not agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement, you may obtain a refund from the person or entity to whom you paid the fee as set forth in paragraph 1.E.8.

1.B. “Project Gutenberg” is a registered trademark. It may only be used on or associated in any way with an electronic work by people who agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement. There are a few things that you can do with most Project Gutenberg™ electronic works even without complying with the full terms of this agreement. See paragraph 1.C below. There are a lot of things you can do with Project Gutenberg™ electronic works if you follow the terms of this agreement and help preserve free future access to Project Gutenberg™ electronic works. See paragraph 1.E below.

1.C. The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation (“the Foundation” or PGLAF), owns a compilation copyright in the collection of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works. Nearly all the individual works in the collection are in the public domain in the United States. If an individual work is unprotected by copyright law in the United States and you are located in the United States, we do not claim a right to prevent you from copying, distributing, performing, displaying or creating derivative works based on the work as long as all references to Project Gutenberg are removed. Of course, we hope that you will support the Project Gutenberg™ mission of promoting free access to electronic works by freely sharing Project Gutenberg™ works in compliance with the terms of this agreement for keeping the Project Gutenberg™ name associated with the work. You can easily comply with the terms of this agreement by keeping this work in the same format with its attached full Project Gutenberg™ License when you share it without charge with others.

1.D. The copyright laws of the place where you are located also govern what you can do with this work. Copyright laws in most countries are in a constant state of change. If you are outside the United States, check the laws of your country in addition to the terms of this agreement before downloading, copying, displaying, performing, distributing or creating derivative works based on this work or any other Project Gutenberg™ work. The Foundation makes no representations concerning the copyright status of any work in any country other than the United States.

1.E. Unless you have removed all references to Project Gutenberg:

1.E.1. The following sentence, with active links to, or other immediate access to, the full Project Gutenberg™ License must appear prominently whenever any copy of a Project Gutenberg™ work (any work on which the phrase “Project Gutenberg” appears, or with which the phrase “Project Gutenberg” is associated) is accessed, displayed, performed, viewed, copied or distributed:

This eBook is for the use of anyone anywhere in the United States and most other parts of the world at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this eBook or online at www.gutenberg.org. If you are not located in the United States, you will have to check the laws of the country where you are located before using this eBook.

1.E.2. If an individual Project Gutenberg™ electronic work is derived from texts not protected by U.S. copyright law (does not contain a notice indicating that it is posted with permission of the copyright holder), the work can be copied and distributed to anyone in the United States without paying any fees or charges. If you are redistributing or providing access to a work with the phrase “Project Gutenberg” associated with or appearing on the work, you must comply either with the requirements of paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 or obtain permission for the use of the work and the Project Gutenberg™ trademark as set forth in paragraphs 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.3. If an individual Project Gutenberg™ electronic work is posted with the permission of the copyright holder, your use and distribution must comply with both paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 and any additional terms imposed by the copyright holder. Additional terms will be linked to the Project Gutenberg™ License for all works posted with the permission of the copyright holder found at the beginning of this work.

1.E.4. Do not unlink or detach or remove the full Project Gutenberg™ License terms from this work, or any files containing a part of this work or any other work associated with Project Gutenberg™.

1.E.5. Do not copy, display, perform, distribute or redistribute this electronic work, or any part of this electronic work, without prominently displaying the sentence set forth in paragraph 1.E.1 with active links or immediate access to the full terms of the Project Gutenberg™ License.

1.E.6. You may convert to and distribute this work in any binary, compressed, marked up, nonproprietary or proprietary form, including any word processing or hypertext form. However, if you provide access to or distribute copies of a Project Gutenberg™ work in a format other than “Plain Vanilla ASCII” or other format used in the official version posted on the official Project Gutenberg™ website (www.gutenberg.org), you must,

at no additional cost, fee or expense to the user, provide a copy, a means of exporting a copy, or a means of obtaining a copy upon request, of the work in its original "Plain Vanilla ASCII" or other form. Any alternate format must include the full Project Gutenberg™ License as specified in paragraph 1.E.1.

1.E.7. Do not charge a fee for access to, viewing, displaying, performing, copying or distributing any Project Gutenberg™ works unless you comply with paragraph 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.8. You may charge a reasonable fee for copies of or providing access to or distributing Project Gutenberg™ electronic works provided that:

- You pay a royalty fee of 20% of the gross profits you derive from the use of Project Gutenberg™ works calculated using the method you already use to calculate your applicable taxes. The fee is owed to the owner of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark, but he has agreed to donate royalties under this paragraph to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation. Royalty payments must be paid within 60 days following each date on which you prepare (or are legally required to prepare) your periodic tax returns. Royalty payments should be clearly marked as such and sent to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation at the address specified in Section 4, "Information about donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation."
- You provide a full refund of any money paid by a user who notifies you in writing (or by e-mail) within 30 days of receipt that s/he does not agree to the terms of the full Project Gutenberg™ License. You must require such a user to return or destroy all copies of the works possessed in a physical medium and discontinue all use of and all access to other copies of Project Gutenberg™ works.
- You provide, in accordance with paragraph 1.F.3, a full refund of any money paid for a work or a replacement copy, if a defect in the electronic work is discovered and reported to you within 90 days of receipt of the work.
- You comply with all other terms of this agreement for free distribution of Project Gutenberg™ works.

1.E.9. If you wish to charge a fee or distribute a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work or group of works on different terms than are set forth in this agreement, you must obtain permission in writing from the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the manager of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark. Contact the Foundation as set forth in Section 3 below.

1.F.

1.F.1. Project Gutenberg volunteers and employees expend considerable effort to identify, do copyright research on, transcribe and proofread works not protected by U.S. copyright law in creating the Project Gutenberg™ collection. Despite these efforts, Project Gutenberg™ electronic works, and the medium on which they may be stored, may contain "Defects," such as, but not limited to, incomplete, inaccurate or corrupt data, transcription errors, a copyright or other intellectual property infringement, a defective or damaged disk or other medium, a computer virus, or computer codes that damage or cannot be read by your equipment.

1.F.2. LIMITED WARRANTY, DISCLAIMER OF DAMAGES - Except for the "Right of Replacement or Refund" described in paragraph 1.F.3, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the owner of the Project Gutenberg™ trademark, and any other party distributing a Project Gutenberg™ electronic work under this agreement, disclaim all liability to you for damages, costs and expenses, including legal fees. YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE NO REMEDIES FOR NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY OR BREACH OF CONTRACT EXCEPT THOSE PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH 1.F.3. YOU AGREE THAT THE FOUNDATION, THE TRADEMARK OWNER, AND ANY DISTRIBUTOR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ACTUAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES EVEN IF YOU GIVE NOTICE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

1.F.3. LIMITED RIGHT OF REPLACEMENT OR REFUND - If you discover a defect in this electronic work within 90 days of receiving it, you can receive a refund of the money (if any) you paid for it by sending a written explanation to the person you received the work from. If you received the work on a physical medium, you must return the medium with your written explanation. The person or entity that provided you with the defective work may elect to provide a replacement copy in lieu of a refund. If you received the work electronically, the person or entity providing it to you may choose to give you a second opportunity to receive the work electronically in lieu of a refund. If the second copy is also defective, you may demand a refund in writing without further opportunities to fix the problem.

1.F.4. Except for the limited right of replacement or refund set forth in paragraph 1.F.3, this work is provided to you 'AS-IS', WITH NO OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE.

1.F.5. Some states do not allow disclaimers of certain implied warranties or the exclusion or limitation of certain types of damages. If any disclaimer or limitation set forth in this agreement violates the law of the state applicable to this agreement, the agreement shall be interpreted to make the maximum disclaimer or limitation permitted by the applicable state law. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this agreement shall not void the remaining provisions.

1.F.6. INDEMNITY - You agree to indemnify and hold the Foundation, the trademark owner, any agent or employee of the Foundation, anyone providing copies of Project Gutenberg™ electronic works in accordance with this agreement, and any volunteers associated with the production, promotion and distribution of Project

Gutenberg™ electronic works, harmless from all liability, costs and expenses, including legal fees, that arise directly or indirectly from any of the following which you do or cause to occur: (a) distribution of this or any Project Gutenberg™ work, (b) alteration, modification, or additions or deletions to any Project Gutenberg™ work, and (c) any Defect you cause.

Section 2. Information about the Mission of Project Gutenberg™

Project Gutenberg™ is synonymous with the free distribution of electronic works in formats readable by the widest variety of computers including obsolete, old, middle-aged and new computers. It exists because of the efforts of hundreds of volunteers and donations from people in all walks of life.

Volunteers and financial support to provide volunteers with the assistance they need are critical to reaching Project Gutenberg™'s goals and ensuring that the Project Gutenberg™ collection will remain freely available for generations to come. In 2001, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation was created to provide a secure and permanent future for Project Gutenberg™ and future generations. To learn more about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation and how your efforts and donations can help, see Sections 3 and 4 and the Foundation information page at www.gutenberg.org.

Section 3. Information about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation

The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation is a non-profit 501(c)(3) educational corporation organized under the laws of the state of Mississippi and granted tax exempt status by the Internal Revenue Service. The Foundation's EIN or federal tax identification number is 64-6221541. Contributions to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation are tax deductible to the full extent permitted by U.S. federal laws and your state's laws.

The Foundation's business office is located at 809 North 1500 West, Salt Lake City, UT 84116, (801) 596-1887. Email contact links and up to date contact information can be found at the Foundation's website and official page at www.gutenberg.org/contact

Section 4. Information about Donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation

Project Gutenberg™ depends upon and cannot survive without widespread public support and donations to carry out its mission of increasing the number of public domain and licensed works that can be freely distributed in machine-readable form accessible by the widest array of equipment including outdated equipment. Many small donations (\$1 to \$5,000) are particularly important to maintaining tax exempt status with the IRS.

The Foundation is committed to complying with the laws regulating charities and charitable donations in all 50 states of the United States. Compliance requirements are not uniform and it takes a considerable effort, much paperwork and many fees to meet and keep up with these requirements. We do not solicit donations in locations where we have not received written confirmation of compliance. To SEND DONATIONS or determine the status of compliance for any particular state visit www.gutenberg.org/donate.

While we cannot and do not solicit contributions from states where we have not met the solicitation requirements, we know of no prohibition against accepting unsolicited donations from donors in such states who approach us with offers to donate.

International donations are gratefully accepted, but we cannot make any statements concerning tax treatment of donations received from outside the United States. U.S. laws alone swamp our small staff.

Please check the Project Gutenberg web pages for current donation methods and addresses. Donations are accepted in a number of other ways including checks, online payments and credit card donations. To donate, please visit: www.gutenberg.org/donate

Section 5. General Information About Project Gutenberg™ electronic works

Professor Michael S. Hart was the originator of the Project Gutenberg™ concept of a library of electronic works that could be freely shared with anyone. For forty years, he produced and distributed Project Gutenberg™ eBooks with only a loose network of volunteer support.

Project Gutenberg™ eBooks are often created from several printed editions, all of which are confirmed as not protected by copyright in the U.S. unless a copyright notice is included. Thus, we do not necessarily keep eBooks in compliance with any particular paper edition.

Most people start at our website which has the main PG search facility: www.gutenberg.org.

This website includes information about Project Gutenberg™, including how to make donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, how to help produce our new eBooks, and how to subscribe to our email newsletter to hear about new eBooks.